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Adm 10.01 Authority. Sectionl6.705 Stats., requires the agencyto thedepartment to initiate any procurement of contrac
departmento adopt rules fothe procurement of contractual sertual services.

vices. Note: A request for purchasing authority @®A-orm AD-P-1.2 may be obtained
History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325ef.. 2-1-83. from the Department of Administration, Bureau of Procuremef, Box 7867,
’ Madison,Wisconsin 53707.

Adm 10.02 Purpose. The purposesf this chapter are as  (12) “Secretary”’means the secretary of the department.

follows: (13) “State agency” or “agency” means any department,
(1) To ensure that contracts for contractual services apeard,commission, independeaggency or any other separate
enteredinto only in the best interests of the state. entity established by statute or by constitutiothie state govern

(2) To ensure that the state will procure at the lowessible ment,including the legislature.
price, without sacrifice in quality the contractual services Histcéry: Cdr- Regisgeggaguaryé%&sNoIiZs eff. 2-1-83; g%r(;ections in(3)and
required for the optimunperformance of state government func(®) made unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister January 2004 No. 577

tions. _ o Adm 10.035 Cost-benefit analysis. (1) AnALysis. A
(3) To establish policies and procedufes the procurement uniform cost-benefit analysis shall be completed leprtracting
of contractual services. agencyor its designated agents of each proposed contractual ser

(4) To create standards and procedureséoducting a cost- vice procurement involving an estimated expenditure of more
benefitanalysis before contracting out for any service proecurthan$25,000 annually Each cost—benefit analysis shall include
mentinvolving an estimated expenditure of more than $25,00€he information set forth in sub£2) to (6);

R e"éii?t‘;%ecgﬁ'?bg?izsé%feJm‘_‘%ri’é'?813_vl'\i%7_325e“- 2-1-83,CR 06-090cr. (4) " (?) ”SER_VK:E OVERVIEW. A cost—benefit analysis shall provide
e following:

Adm 10.03 Definitions. (1) “Bidder” meansa person or (a) A justification for the request written in cleapbn-techni
firm who submits a competitive bid in response to an invitation foal language that can be understoodpbysons who may not be
bids and a set of specifications. directly involved in or familiar with the proposed service, with all

(2) “Contractingagency” means the state agency that exacronymsfully defined.
cutes a purchase order for contractual services. (b) Alist and description of any federaindates, state statutes

(3) “Contractualservices” means thoservices as defined in or administrative rules that dictate how the proposed semvirst
s.16.70 (3) Stats. be performed.

(4) "Department” means the department of administration. (3) ToTtAL cosT. Each proposedontractual service procure

(5) “Materials” as used itthe definition of “contractual ser mentshall include a total cost component. Each proposed cen
vices”in s.16.70 (3) Stats., and sul3) means reports which aretractualservice procurement involviran estimated expenditure
incidentalto the required performance under the contrattare of more than $25,000 annualin agency shall provide a detailed
not a specific end product. cost-benefitanalysis showing that the proposed service can be

(6) “Procurementommodity bulletin’means the document Performedmore economically or &€iently by contract rather
issued by the department in response to a request for purchasm%n by current state employees or by hiring permanent, project or

authoritythat establishes the procedures to be used in mdng Iited termemployees.The consideration of relevant costs shall
procurement. include,but notbe limited to, wage and salary costs, fringe bene

Note: A procurement commodity bulletiorm AD-P—105 may be obtained from fitS COSts, administrative overhead costs, other operating costs,
the Department of Administration, Bureau of Procureme@t, Box 7867, Madison, materialcosts, insurance costs, facility costsntract price, con

Wisconsin53707. i _ tract monitoring, and one-time conversion costs. Egency
(7) “Procuring agency” means the state agency which-cohalluse and submthe State of Wéconsin Cost Analysis Meth
ducts the purchasing transaction. odologyas set forth in the State Procurement Manual.

(8) “Proposer’means a person or firm who submits a compet Note: To request the State ofig¢onsin Cost Analysis Methodology set forth in
itive proposal in response to a request for proposals (RFP). theState Procurement Manual, pleasetact the State Bureau of Procuremef, P

(9) “Purchaseorder” means a state purchase order form us8@¥ 7867 Madison, Wéconsin 53707-7867 or (608) 266-2605.
to offer to contract with a vendor (4) QuauiTy. A description of the proposed service to be per

Note: A purchase order form AD-P-10 may be obtained from the Departmentft(}}rmed'_a list of items to be delivered, any Spec'f"? conditims
Administration,Bureau of Procurement @ Box 7867, Madison, W§consin 53707. berequired of the contractcand how the agency will ensure that
(10) “Requestfor proposals” or “RFP” means all documentsthe contractor will provide services and quality as promigei-
whetherattached or incorporated by reference, utilized for soliciout financial losses to the State.
ing proposals. (5) TECHNICAL EXPERTISE. (&) Capacity. A description
(11) “Requestfor purchasing authority” or “RF means the whetheragency employees have the capacity to perform the pro
form and all attached materials that are submitted by a stgtesedservice.
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(b) Expertise. A description whether the agency employees (e) A statement showing why it is not possible to have the ser

havethe expertise to perform the proposed service. vicesperformed by another state agency; and
(6) TiMELINESS. (@) Timeliness. A complete schedule and () A statement indicating that competitive bidding will be
timetablefor the proposed service. used or why competitivébidding cannot be used and the justifica

(b) Project term. A statement indicating whether the proposeton for using the proposed alternative.
serviceis a short—term project or is a long—term need for the (2) OFFICE OF STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS. |f the depart

agency. mentis not satisfied with the justification required by sb.(c),
History: Emeg. ct eff. 7-1-06; CR 06-090 cr. Register December 2006 No. (d) and (e), the department shall submit the/R® the director
612 eff. 1-1-07. of the ofice of state employment relations for review and shall

notify the labororganization or ayanizations representing the
; . ; . appropriatecertified collectivebagaining unit or units. The RP
tracting. The department or its designated agents shall revi y not be approved unless the director of thicefof state
periodically,and before any renewahe continued appropriate oy nioymentelations or his or her designee determines that the
nessof contracting under eacbontractual service agreementpp complies with the provisions of s. 16.705 (3), Stats
involving an estimated annual expenditure of more 82$000.  \ge: section 16.705(3) was repealedil Wisconsin Act 10

History: Emeq. ct eff. 7-1-06; CR 06-090cr. Register December 2006 No.  History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83; correctionsnade
612 eff. 1-1-07. unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., Stat&kegister January 2004 No. 577

Adm 10.037 Continued appropriateness of con

Adm 10.038 Submittal of cost-benefit analysis. The Adm 10.06 Competitive bidding.  Competitivebidding
departmenbr its designated agents shall submit the originsi~ is the preferred method for procuring contractual serviaed,
benefitanalysisn s.Adm 10.035and continued appropriatenessshallbe used in every case that permits the preparation of specifi
of contracting periodic reviews in Adm 10.037to the depaft cationsor standards, or both, that can be usethadasis for

mentof administration, bureau of procurement. award.
History: Emeg. cr eff. 7-1-06; CR 06-090 cr. Register December 2006 No.  Note: For information on competitive bidding, s&ate Procurement Manual,
612 eff. 1-1-07. sectionPRO-C, “The Bidding Process”.

History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.
Adm 10.039 Effective date. The requirements of thisle

applyto all contracts for which solicitation of interest date is after Adm 10.07 Waivers. (1) WAIVER REQUIREMENT. Any
June30, 2006. procuremenbdf contractual services thiastnot made by competi

History: CR 06-090cr. Register December 2006 No. 6, 1-1-07. tive bidding requires a waiver of bidding. The request for a waiver
shallcontain a completexplanation of why competitive bidding
Adm 10.04 Prior approval. (1) AppLicaTioN. Priorto cannotbe used and the proposed alternative proceguoeLre
taking any contractuaervices procurement action, an agencientsestimated to exceed $10,0@@uire waivers by the gover
shallfile an RR with the department, that includes the informanor. Procurements estimated to total $10,000 or less may be
tion specified in s.Adm 10.05 (1) the proposed method of pro Waivedby the secretary or his or her designee.
curementthe proposed evaluation procedure #relmethod of (2) GeENERAL WAIVER. Agencies may consolidate repetitive
selectingthe membership of any evaluation committee. and similar transactions into a general waiver request. General

(2) CONSOLIDATION OF TRANSACTIONS. An agency may con Waivers are issued for a specific period of time twexceed one
solidate repetitive and similar transactions into a generqliest calendary_ear _ _ )
for prior approval. Sucgeneral prior approval may be issued by 0% 9\;\/'2‘;\‘,’;’:‘(‘?@%é’i2g"‘,’jarg’fé2'S,,SePﬁR%e_Er_olcgr?gfjmvm%f"f“r;arffrffi't?gs
the department for a specific period of time, not to exceed one Galiter’. and PRO-C-11, “General Waiver”. '

endaryear History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

(3) PROCUREMENT COMMODITY BULLETIN. The department

d . L Adm 10.08 Competitive negotiation. (1) REQUEST
Ezhpia\” issue a procurement commodity bulletirit i@pproves the FORPROPOSALSRFP. The preparation of an RFPrisandatory

. The RFP shall be written in cleazoncise and measurable terms.
(4) ProwiBiTION. No contract for contractual services shall bghe REP shall:
enteredinto and no payment to any contracmall be made  (4) State the name and addresthefcontracting agency or the
unlessthedepartment has issued a procurement commodity bMocuring agency or both, and the names, addresses, titles and

letin for that contract. telephonenumbers of persons to whom questions concerning the
History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83. proposalsshould be directed:

Adm 10.05 Justification. (1) ConTENTs OF JusTiFica . (P) State how sealqutoposals are to be delivered, the date and
TiIon. Each RR shall include the following: time by which they must be received and the nameaaitiiess

(a) A reference to the federal law or regulation or state 1 the rc):erstor_l Vmgjlst 10 redcslve tr}ethm; _ | conf
which requires or authorizee procurement of the contractual, (¢) €ontain thedate and time of the pre—proposal conference,
services: if any and the period of the contract or contracts;

(b) A description of the services to be performetist of any (d) Clearly describe the scope of the services requested and

itemsto be delivered, complete schedules and timetablesaapd Shall provide prospective contractors with performance criteria,
otherspecific conditions to be required of the contractor: including quantity of each service required and delivery schedules

(c) A statement showing why the services can be performféjcf those services; . . .
(e) Statehefactors to be considered in evaluating proposals

more economically oefficiently by contract rather than by eur dth lative i " f h factBactors that b
rentstate employeesr by hiring permanent, project, or limited@"d th€ relative importance ot each factbactors that may be
sideredvhen evaluating proposals include;

termemployees.” The consideration of costs shall include, but 3! )
be limited to, thecosts of salaries, fringe benefits, training and, 1. Responsiveness of the proposals. The proposal should

unemp|0ymentcompensation payments; C|eal’|y State the prOpOS’&'Undel’Standing Of the Work tO be -per
(d) A statement showing why the proposed procurement isfffmed. _ S

compliancewith the applicable state collective baining agree 2. Technical experience and resources of the firindivid-

mentsand that the labor ganization or aganizations represent ual submitting the proposal.

ing the appropriate certified collective baming unit orunits 3. Experience and professional activities of the firm or-indi

havebeen notified of the proposed procurement; vidual submitting the proposal.
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4. Size and structure of the firm or individual practice of thdefinedin s.19.42 (7) Stats., or any ganization or business with
proposer. which that person is associated as defined i9s12 (2) Stats.

5. Cost: History: Cr. Registey January 1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83; am. (3) and (4)
' ! . . . (intro.), Register December1985, No. 360efl. 1-1-86.
(f) Statethat the procuring agency reserves the right to reject

for cause any and all proposals submitted and to request additionghdm 10.09 Noncompetitive negotiation. In cases

information for purposes of clarification only from proposers; anghere the contractual service can only be obtained from one
(g) State that any award made shall be madeetdirm which, sourcethe agency shall provide information in the®RE show

based on the evaluation by the procuring ageadyest qualified. thatonly one source exists, that the price is reasonable either on

(2) LEcAL NoTICE. Whenthe estimated cost exceeds $10,00@ fair market value or on a cosiasis, and that the procurement is
aClass 2 notice under c985, Stats., inviting competitiveealed I the best interests of the state.
proposalsshall be published. The advertisement shall describe th&Story: Cr Registey January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

services to bpurchasedthe intent to solicit proposals rather than Adm 10.10 Disclosure. (1) Any bidder or proposer other

glr?:r’]zgy requirement for surety and date the proposals will H?ana political subdivision of the state shall include with a bid or

. proposala written statement that discloses and provides relevant
(3) PrOPOSALEVALUATION. Proposals shall be evaluated usingnformationon any of the following conditions that exist:

apredetermined method tetermine which proposer best meets (a) An officer or an employee of the contracting or procuring

the needs_, of the procuring agené’ydescrlptlon of the process agencyor his orher immediate familyas defined in €.9.42 (7)

of evaluation should be included with the RFRe RFP should giats. " owns or controlsglirectly or indirectly any equityor is

state,whenever possible, whether oral presentations by proposgégociatedas defined in 49.42 (2) Stats., with the bidder or pro
will be part of the evaluation process. poser;
(4) EvaLuation commiTTEE. Beforean RFP is distributed to  (b) The bidder or proposer currently employs, or héered
prospective contractors, the procuring agency shall establishoamgreed to employny person who is or has been dicef or
evaluationcommittee. Each committee shall consist of 3aor employeeof the contracting or procuring agency within the 12
larger number of members, depending on the complexity month period preceding the bid or proposal; or
scopeof services being procured. At least one member or a persor{c) The bidder or proposer has a contract for contractual ser
advisingthe committee, shall be trained in procuring contractugices with the contracting or procuring agency or provides ser
servicesAn evaluation committee shall: vicesto, or anticipates providing services during the term of the
(a) Review all proposals submitted in response to an REPntractto, a person or ganization that is regulated ,bgr
usingas a basis the evaluation criteria included in the RFP; receivesstate funds from, the contracting or procuring agency
(b) Conduct all formal, scheduled oral conferences and pre (2) If none of the above conditioesist, the bidder or pro
sentationswith proposers that fafct the evaluation process;  poser shall include, with any bid or proposal, a written statement
(c) Keep accurate records of all meetings, conferemras, tothat efect.
presentationsgvaluations and decisions; (3) Thecontracting or procuring agency shall review the state
(d) Not disclose taany proposer any information obtainedmnent and prepare a written determination on whether or not the
from any other proposer; information disclosed under sufl) interferes with fair competi

(e) Give all proposeran equa| Opportunity to make a presentéion and whether or nOil’,] Spite of the information diSC'OSGd, the
tion, if presentations are permitted; and awardingof the contract to the bidder or proposer will be in the

(f) Issue a final report and recommendation. bestinterests of the state. o
(5) DISCUSSIONSWITH PROPOSERS. Fairand equal discussions, (4) Thedepartment shall review the determination by the con

may be conducted with all proposers for the purpose of clarifidi@Cting or procuring agencyf the department does not concur
tion, and with proposers whose proposals are reasonably apt tdlgiat determinationthe department shall not approve the-con
awardedthe contract for the purpose of negotiating the bést. of ract. ) ) )

(6) NOTICEOFINTENT. When the competitive negotiation pro (5) All contracts shall provide that if the bidder or proposer

f - : sfailed to disclose any conditiodescribed in sulfl), the con
cessis used to procure services over $10,000, a letter of inten ot may be declared to be void by the department and any

contractshall be sent by the contracting agency to the select : . .
proposerCopies of the letter of intent shall be sent to all other pr ﬁll(éu?;s(agdsgantger the contract mby recovered as provided in

posersin the evaluation process. All letters of intent shall be serit

atleast 5 days before the intended date of award. (6) No disclosure under sukl) (c)is required if a) state or

. federallaw prohibits the disclosure, or b) the relationship does not
(7) ConTRACTAWARD. Award shall be based on the evaluatio reatea conflict of interest and loss of independence, or the dis

CmoerE?(])I;[ttﬁ:rae\fv(;rrgm;n(%agr%rt]egtnlti/sz’b?c;tdeegr rgp’;)?gpgéi‘;aggga losure is improper under standards of professiobahduct

. X ! adoptedby, or administrative rules ofqe state agency or agency

in an award is approved because: _ of the judicial branch that is responsible for regulating or licensing
(a) Mathematical errors were made in scoring proposals; the occupational group of which the bidder or proposer is a-mem
(b) The award was recommended to a proposer who shoglst.

havebeen disqualified as not responsive to all mandagepyire History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

mentsof the RFP; o
(c) Evidence of collusion or fraud involving either the-pro Adm 10.11 Purchase orders. ~An official statepurchase

poser or an evaluation committee member is found; ordersha_lll be issued by the contracting agency for each centrac
(d) The evaluation committee failédlfollow the evaluation tual services procurement. All standard terms and conditions of

criteria as set forth in the REP: or theofficial state purchase order shaiply to all contracts except

- . asdeleted or amended in the text of an attached contract.
(e) Molations of this chapter or the statutes have occurred. History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325ef. 2-1-83.

(8) CoNrLICTOFINTEREST. NoO person shall senan an evalua
tion committee where the action of that committee might benefit Adm 10.12 Contract administration. Every contract
that person, or a member of that persoimmediate family as for services shall hawve specific person designated as the contract
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Adm 10.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 24

administrator. Responsibilities of the contract administrator ar&he protestor shall file a notice of intent to protest in writing with
asfollows: thehead of the procuring agenoy designee, within 5 working

(1) CompLiaNCE. To determinewhether the contractor is in daysafter issuance of the solicitation, or after issuanfitie letter
compliancewith theterms and conditions of the contract befor@f intent to award a contract, and shall serve the protest in writing

any scheduled payment is made; on the head of the procuring agenmydesignee, within 10 work
(2) AcTion. To take action in the event of any nondelivery gihg days after issuance of the solicitation, or after issuance of the
otherbreach of contract; and letter of intent to award a contract.

(3) EvaLuarion. To file with the department, within 60 days. (2) AUTHORITY TORESOLVEPROTESTS. The head of thprocur

of fulfillment of the contract, an evaluation of the contrastor"d agency or designee, shall hatke authority to settle and
performance. resolve a protest of aaggrieved bidder or proposer concerning

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1983, No. 325efl. 2-1-83. the solicitation or intent to award a contract.

(3) Decision. If the protest is not resolved by mutual agree
ment, the headof the procuring agencyor designee, shall

omptlyissue a decision in writing.

(4) Nortice oF pecisioN. A copy of the decision shall be
mailed or otherwise furnished to the protestor
(5) AppeaL. Theprotestor may appeal the decision of the- pro
ringagencyprovided the protestor alleges a violationeo$tat
teor a provision of this chaptdp the secretary within 5 working
aysof issuance of the decision. The secretarylesignee, shall
take necessary action to settle amolve the protest and shall
promptly issue a decision in writingrhich shall be mailed or

Adm 10.14 Performance of contractors. The depart otherwise furnished to the protestor
ment shall review evaluations of contractor performasog (6) STATE OF PROCUREMENT®DURING PROTESTS. In the event of
mitted by agencies pursuant t01$6.705 (6) Stats. The depart thefiling of a timely notice of intent tprotest, protest or appeal
mentshall investigate each negatineport and develop  a list of undersub.(1), the state shall not proceed furtheith the solicita
contractorsdetermined to have performed in an unsatisfactogon or with the award of the contract until a decision is rendered
manner.A contractor placed on this list shall be excluded fronm response to the protest or appeal, or unlesséestaryafter
participatingin state contracts for a period specified by the depagonsultationwith the head of the contracting agenayakesa
ment not to exceed 2 years. A contractor who is placed oftighis written determination that the award of the contract without delay

Adm 10.13 Delegation of authority . (1) DEGREE OF
DELEGATION. The degree of authority delegated to designat
agentspursuant to s16.71 Stats., shall be at the discretion of th
departmentThe delegation shall be in writing.

(2) DeLecaTION REVIEW. Delegation of its purchasing power
unders. 16.71 Stats., does not absolve the department from iéa
responsibilitiesunder subchV of ch. 16 Stats. The department
shall periodically review the exercise of delegated authority b)g
agenciesand may withdraw delegation at any time for cause.

History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

may request a hearing under227.42 Stats. _ is necessary to protect substantial interests of the state.
History: Cr. Registey January1983, No. 325efl. 2-1-83; correction made under  Hjstory: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83; am. (1), (5) an®),
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey March, 1993, No. 447 RegisterDecember1985, No. 360eff. 1-1-86.

Adm 10.15 Appeals. (1) RIGHT TOPROTEST. Any bidder ~ Adm 10.16 Exceptions. This chapter does not appty
or proposer or labor ganization or qganizationsrepresenting procurement®f servicesof other items that are not contractual

theappropriate certified state collective gaining unit or units - servicesor to any contracts under16.75 (2) (b)16.870r84.01
whois aggrieved in connection with a solicitation or a notice @i.3) or ch.35, Stats.

intentto award a contract may protest to the procuraggncy History: Cr. Register January1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMarch 2012 No. 675 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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